
 

Presbytery of Minnesota Valleys Stated Meeting 
September 6, 2025 

First Presbyterian Church, Luverne, Minnesota 
 
PMV Mission Statement: “We are congregations who seek to be a collective expression of the Body of Christ 
joyfully participating in Christ’s on-going life and work.” 
 
Prior to the Presbytery meeting Teaching Elder (TE) Leanne Thompson (Willmar) led a Commissioner Briefing. 
TE Bob Bartlett (retired) served as chaplain of the day. 
 
Call to Order/Introduction to the Day/Prayer     
Sue Goebel (Cambria) began the day with a relaxation meditation. She called meeting to order at 10:08 AM. 
 
Agenda/Establishing the Roll/Quorum                                 
TE Pamela Prouty (Stated Clerk) presented the agenda. PRESBYTERY VOTED to approve agenda.  

TE Steven Voris (Luverne) gave a welcome and wayfinding information to those in attendance. 

A quorum was present as indicated in the roll below.  
 
PRESBYTERY VOTED to seat Rev. Tim Olsen member of the Reformed Church of America and Kyle Nolan 
Ministry Relations officer at the Presbyterian Foundation as Corresponding members. There were no names to 
presented to grant voice. 
 
First time Commissioners and guests were introduced. 
 

2025 Presbytery Attendance    Mar 1 Sep 6 Dec 2 
Candace Adams       X X  

Aaron Alfred          

Karen Anderson-Dent          

Jon Armajani          

SanDawna Ashley          

Robert Bartlett        X  

Kathy Blair          

Levi Bollerud     

Steven Boots          

Elaine Boyd       X   

Beverly Brock       X   

Beth Buckwalter-Miller      X X  

Jeffrey Bullock         

Chris Conlin          

Beverly Crute       X   

Andrew Davis       X X  

Sue DeNio          



 

Douglas Dent       X   

Jerry Dirks          

Robert Drake    

Daniel Duggan          

Mark Ford       X X  

Thomas Gard          

Eric Garner    

Cory Germain          

Edward Godshall          

Richard Harrison  X  

Michael Hartwell       X   

Rollin Haynes          

Sarah Hoogendoorn  X  

Allen Jergenson        X  

Dwight Johnson          

Brian Jones       X  

Randall Knuth       X   

Jeanne Kumbalek      X X  

Raymond Larson          

David Lick       X X  

John Lindholm          

Robert Maharry          

Lynne Matthews        X  

Laura Messer       X   

Ed Morgan          

Tony Oltmann          

Don Ottenhoff          

Pamela Prouty       X X  

Scott Prouty        X  

Aaron Punt  X  

Wayne Purintun          

Herbert Rotunda          

Bonnie Sue Roys          

Michael Roys          

Patricia Schick          

Darin Seaman       X   

Galen Smith       X X  



 

Paul Snyder       X   

Robert Springer          

Norma Spurgin          

Tim Sutton          

Penny Temple-Johnson          

Leanne Thompson       X X  

Scott Thompson        X  

Elizabeth Tot          

Anne Veldhuisen        X  

Tom Voigt       X  

Steve Voris  X X  

Barbara Whipple          

Anna Williamson       X X  

William Yueill       X   

Commissioned Ruling Elders         

Jill Emery X   

Sue Goebel       X X  

Deb Klaassen        X  

Velda Maine    

Dennis Peterson       

Kathy Terpstra       X X  

By Virtue of Office          

COL – Andy Davis       X X  

COL – Louella Voigt        X  

CPL – Leanne Thompson       X X  

COO – Patty Brandts      X X  

COO – Brian Jones       X  

Representation – Andy Davis X X  

PW Moderator – Gloria Rust          

Co-Moderator – Douglas Dent       X   

Co-Moderator – Sue Goebel X X  

Vice Mod – Bill Stegemann      X X  

Past Mod – Leanne Thompson      X X  

  
  



 

Ruling Elder Commissioners       
Amboy – EXCUSE      
Ashby – EXCUSE      
Baxter – Budd McCulloch 
Beaver Creek – EXCUSE       
Blue Earth – EXCUSE      
Brewster – EXCUSE    
Browns Valley – EXCUSE       
Cambria – Roni Dauer 
Canby – EXCUSE 
Crosslake – EXCUSE      
Dawson – Stan Menning 
Doran – EXCUSE       
Edgerton – Jan Bos       
Ellsworth – EXCUSE      
Fergus Falls – EXCUSE     
Foley – EXCUSE 
Fulda – EXCUSE   
Holland – Joel Minnett   
Iona – Grace Hart 
Kasota – Dan Honetschlager 
Lake Crystal – EXCUSE    
Lismore – Kathy Knips 
Litchfield – Mark Kolle     
Luverne – Shirley Klosterbuer  
Madelia – EXCUSE     
Maine – EXCUSE       
Mankato – EXCUSE      
Marshall – EXCUSE   
Maynard – EXCUSE       
Milroy – EXCUSE       
Mountain Lake – EXCUSE       
Osakis – Keven Withers      
Pipestone – EXCUSE   
Randall – EXCUSE 
Redwood Falls – Sonya Alexander       
Renville – Deb Winzenburg 
Round Lake – Lori Morrison 
Rushmore – EXCUSE  
Russell – EXCUSE       
Saint Cloud – EXCUSE     
Saint James – Bob Lick 
Saint Peter – EXCUSE       
Silver Lake – Barb Wawrzyniak  
Slayton – EXCUSE       
Spicer Harrison – Lori Klose       
Spicer Hope – Howard Jones   
Willmar – Betty Knutson 
Windom – Mary Klosterbuer 
Winnebago – Maria Mace 
Worthington – Lois Bruns 

    
Visitors       
Karen Lange, Presbytery staff 
Kyle Nolan, Presbyterian Foundation 
Richard Lange – Willmar 
Tyann Jones – Spicer Hope 
Colette Meidinger – Winnebago 
Kristi Matthews - Edgerton 
Cathy Moffitt – Holland 
Ron Moffitt – Holland 
Lou Perli – Holland 
Ronda Lupkes – Holland 
Earl Knutson- Willmar 
Gayle Stegemann – Luverne 
Jerry Olson – Saint James 
Lorna Van Der Linden – Lismore 
James Van Der Linden – Lismore 
Cindy Ira-Smith – Worthington 
Le Roy Ennenga – Worthington 
Chuck Moore – Worthington 
Jackie Moore - Worthington 
Kyle Moffitt - Holland 
Kristina Heabrink 
Derrick Heabrink 
Phil Voigt - Luverne 
 



 

Consent Agenda  
The Consent Agenda was presented as follows. PRESBYTERY VOTED to approve the consent agenda. 

1. Approve the minutes from the Stated Meeting March 1, 2025 
2. Receive the Stated Clerk’s Report 
3. Receive the Executive Presbyter’s report 
4. Receive Administrative Commission reports from Brooten 
5. Receive the Commission on Presbytery Leadership report 
6. Receive the Commission on Presbytery Operations report 
7. Receive the Mod Squad (Presbytery Moderators) Commission Report 

 

Education Presentation 

Beth Buckwalter-Miller (TE) introduced Rev. Kyle Nolan, Ministry Relations Officer with the 
Presbyterian Foundation. Kyle’s presentation had two parts: (1) Congregation Options When Facing an 
Uncertain Future and (2) Project Regeneration. 

Link to video of his presentation:  September 6, 2025 Presbytery Meeting: Morning on Vimeo 

Congregational Options When Facing an Uncertain Future 

1. Age in Place – cut expenses and service  until it cannot be extended due to lack of funds 
2. Reinvention of Ministry – make minor or dramatic changes to target new audience. 
3. Congregation Death and Re-Start – dies and restarts with new approach to ministry 
4. Share Campus – allow another congregation to “nest” in your space, house charitable 

organizations, etc. 
5. Sell Campus – sell building and become tenant and/or relocating. Proceeds uses to fund 

operations. 
6. Merger – two or more congregations merge to become a new congregation. 
7. Dissolution – congregation dies. Members transfer membership to other congregations. Property 

is sold. 

Project Regeneration is a consultative service provided the Presbyterian Foundation for churches and 
ministries. Ministry Relations Officers guide congregations through a process of prayerful discernment 
through a series of meetings, to help churches consider a strategic approach for the future. 
 
 
Worship – TE Tom Voight (Edgerton/Lismore) shared a meditation on the scripture Genesis 12: 1-4. He 
shared four ways we can notice the primacy of God in our transitions: 1. God speaks. 2. God leads. 3. 
God blesses. 4. God is trustworthy. 
 
New Models of Ministry  
Louella Voigt (RE, Luverne) and Co- Chair of Commission on Leadership introduced three people to talk 
about three new models of ministry. 

• Circuit Rider Preachers - Galen Smith (TE, Worthington, Round Lake, and Brewster) talked 
about his experience of being a pastor who travels to three congregations. 

• Technology – David Lick (TE, St. James) talk about using  prerecorded sermons and 
livestreaming. He shared that the strongest churches are led by laity. 

• Retired Pastors/lay members share a call - Beth Buckwalter-Miller (TE, Executive Presbyter) 
talked about this concept. 

https://vimeo.com/1116433008?fl=pl&fe=vl


 

 
 
Prayer for Lunch  
Presbytery broke for lunch at 12:00 p.m. with a prayer from Vice-moderator Bill Stegemann (RE, 
Luverne) 
 
Lunch 
A delicious lunch was served by the Luverne church. During lunch, the Presbytery musicians led us in 
live music led by Michael Hartwell (TE, Retired). The Luverne Presbyterian choir directed by Barb 
Antoine sang “We Must Go.” Presbytery was reconvened at 1:00 p.m. 
 
Galen Smith Retirement  
Bob Bartlett (TE, Retired) shared about Galen Smith’s (TE, Worthington, Round Lake, and Brewster) 
ministry to the wider church and the community. Then Past-moderator Leanne Thompson (TE, Willmar) 
led the retirement ritual. Galen was presented with a gift from the Presbytery and shared a few words. 
 

Karen Lange Retirement 

Personnel Committee chair, Brian Jones (TE, Spicer-Hope) shared a few words about Presbytery 
Administrator Karen Lange who will be retiring at the end of 2025. He also presented her with a gift from 
the Presbytery. Then Stated Clerk Pamela Prouty (TE, Windom) shared the highlights of Karen’s 23 years 
of service to the Presbytery 

Executive Presbyter Report (Attachment A)  
Beth Buckwalter-Miller, (TE) gave her report. 
 
 
Stated Clerk’s Report  
Stated Clerk Pamela Prouty (TE, Windom) presented the Stated Clerk report: 

1. The 2024 minutes of the Presbytery of Minnesota Valleys have been approved without exception 
by the Synod of Lakes and Prairies. 

2. Since the March Presbytery meeting, I have attended Commission on Leadership meetings, 
Synod Clerk meetings, a Presbytery Leader meeting, Presbytery staff meetings, attended Mod 
Squad meetings, led the Association of Stated Clerks, attended meetings to plan the national Mid 
Council Leader Gathering, led the Clerk Reviews, prepared for this meeting, and answered 
questions, reviewed documents and more. 

3. Have held three sessions to review Clerk’s Records. The full report will appear in December. 
4. New Books of Order are available. 
5. New calendars are available. 

 

Committee on Representation  
Chair Andy Davis (TE, St. Peter) brought forth the name of Ruling Elder Wayne Robinson (Luverne) to 
serve as a Synod Commissioner. RE Bev Raske (Renville) had resigned. The floor was opened for 
additional nominations. THE PRESBYTERY VOTED to cease nominations and cast a unanimous vote 
for Wayne Robinson as a Synod Commissioner, first term, 2026. 
 
 
  



 

Commission on Presbytery Life  
Chair Leanne Thompson (TE, Willmar) brought forth the proposed dates and locations for the 2026 
Presbytery meetings. PRESBYTERY VOTED to set the 2026 Presbytery meeting dates as follows: 
 

Saturday, March 7, 2026 in person only First Presbyterian Church in Amboy from 10-3. 
Saturday, September 12, 2026 in person only First Presbyterian Church in Saint Cloud from 10-3. 

Tuesday, December 1, 2026 via Zoom from 6:30-8:30 pm. 
 
Holland Administrative Commission (Attachment B) 

Chair David Lick, (TE, St. James) brought forth the following terms for the transfer of the First 
Presbyterian Church, Holland to the Evangelical Presbyterian Church: The conditions agreed to by the 
congregation and Administrative Commission (AC) were as follows: 

1. All original records of the congregation (session minutes, membership logs, etc.) up to 
the point of dismissal, will be surrendered to the Presbyterian Historical Society, via the 
AC and Stated Clerk of Presbytery of MN Valleys. 
 

2.  In compensation for the Presbytery serving as guarantor of all real property held in trust 
by the Holland congregation, and in compensation for the loss of future contributions to 
the ministry of the PCUSA, a financial restitution to the Presbytery will be paid, 
consisting of $63,000, broken down as follows: 

a. Three (3) years per-capita payments (approximately $3,700 each); 
b. 2% of the value of the manse (approximately $2,800) 
c. 2% of the value of the farmland (approximately $49,000) 
d. An additional $100 to cover other costs associated with the work of this 
Commission (and to make a nice, round number) 
 

2. All monies would be due to the Presbytery no later than December 31, 2028, and could 
be made as annual payments of $21,000 (suggested) in 2026, 2027, and 2028; the 
congregation may make arrangements to pay out the full amount early. 
 

3.  Once this matter is approved by the congregation, no further claim is to be made by the 
Presbytery on the property or ministry of the Holland congregation, other than those 
listed above. 

PRESBYTERY VOTED to approve the above conditions and transfer the First Presbyterian Church, 
Holland, MN to the Evangelical Presbyterian Church. The representatives of the Holland church were 
invited forward and David Lick led us all in prayer. 

Commission on Leadership (COL) Report (Attachment C)  

Co-chair Louella Voigt (RE, Luverne) shared that COL has assigned congregational liaisons to each 
congregation who are to be in contact with the congregation through the pastoral leader and/or clerk of 
session. The hopes are that positive relationships are built. 

Reports 

The Compassionate Way - TE Candace Adams presented a report in regard to “The Compassionate Way” 
ministry in the Brainerd/Baxter area. Her ministry has given out over 250 blessing baskets. She talked 
about the acronym BUS.. B is for basket, U is for you, and S is for survey.  



 

Academy Report – TE Michael Hartwell share information about The Academy which is an educational 
program for those who are interested in becoming a commissioned ruling elder or more continuing 
education. 12 classes are offered over a three-year period by zoom and in person. 

Synod Report – TE Synod Commissioner Scott Prouty (TE, Redwood Falls) encouraged those present to 
attend the 72nd Synod School in Storm Lake, Iowa this coming summer. He also shared that the most 
recent Synod Meeting Summary can be found on the Synod website lakesandprairies.org. 

Youth Triennium – Tyann Jones, adult chaperone from Spicer, Hope and Rebecca Voris, adult chaperone 
from Luverne gave a report on the Youth Triennium. 36 youth from Minnesota Valleys attended the 
Triennium in Louisville, KY. Triennium was attended by 2,000 youth and 800 adults. Overall feeling was 
that Triennium was better than going to camp. They also shared a video with the youth participating 
which can be found on the Presbytery website minnesotavalleys.org. 
 

Speak Out and Committee Highlights 

• Brian Jones (TE, Spicer, Hope) talked about the Leadership Conference titled “Reclaiming the 
Hope” September 21-24, 2025. 

• Mark Ford (TE, Lakes Area/Crosslake) talked about mission being local, regional, national, and 
international and mentioned flooding in Pakistan in particular. 

• Kevin Withers (RE, Osakis) mentioned that they are celebrating their 125th Anniversary at the 
Osakis church. 

• Earl Knutson (RE, Willmar) talked about an electric car trip their church is participating in. 
• Chuck Moore (RE, Worthington) mentioned more about Galen Smith. 

There was no new business. 

Worship with the observance of Holy Communion 
Rev. Galen Smith and Karen Lange led the Sacrament of Holy Communion. The Praise Team sang “All 
Who Are Thirsty” during communion. Following Communion the Presbytery sang “To God Be the 
Glory.”  Servers were Galen Smith, Karen Lange, Steve Voris, and Paul Boyenga. 

Benediction and Adjournment  
Bill Stegemann led the benediction and closing prayer. The Presbytery adjourned at 2:55 p.m.  
 
The next stated meeting of the Presbytery of Minnesota Valleys will be December 2, 2025 on Zoom from 
6:30 p.m. -8:30 p.m. 

 

Respectfully Submitted, 

 

Pamela R. Prouty 
Stated Clerk 
  



 

Attachment A 
Executive Presbyter Report- September 6, 2025 

Church Visits: Since our last Presbytery meeting, I have visited our churches in Willmar, Redwood 
Falls, St. Cloud, Spicer, Randall, Worthington, Ashby, Pipestone, Kasota, Fergus Falls, Renville, 
Litchfield, and Silver Lake. We have such a wonderful array of pastors and church members alike. It is a 
privilege to worship with our many congregations, whether I am preaching or there as a congregant. 
 
Thrive Seminar: In May I attended the Thrive Seminar in Luverne. Put out by the Board of Pensions this 
helps employees prepare for retirement. We are grateful to the Luverne Church for hosting this seminar. 
It is a valuable resource for any pastor or denominational employee within ten years of retirement. 
 
Presbytery Leader Formation: I completed my three years of “Presbytery Leader Formation” with my 
final one-week conference in Seattle in May. This has been a time of learning from some of our capable 
leaders in our denomination. 
 
Completed Coaching: I completed my three years of monthly coaching, provided for me as a new 
Executive Presbyter. It was very helpful. I worked with two different coaches over the course of my three 
years, and both taught me and shaped my ministry in unique ways. 
 
Staff Retreat: I enjoyed our Presbytery Staff Retreat at Lakeshore Center at Okoboji in August. I am 
grateful to Sara Sutter for the work she does as Executive Director of Lakeshore. 
 
Synod EP forums: I continue to participate in the monthly zoom for EPs in our Synod, hosted by our 
capable Synod Executive, Elona Street-Stewart. It is helpful to share ideas with colleagues and support 
one another in ministry. 
 
Staff Meetings: I continue to meet weekly with the Presbytery staff via zoom. How we will miss Karen 
when she retires in December! It is a privilege to work with Pam and Karen in serving this Presbytery. 
 
New Ministry Models: I continue to be involved in conversation with pastors who are exploring new 
models for ministry in our Presbytery and thinking about how we can share what we are learning with 
other congregations. To that end, Rev. Galen Smith, Rev. David Lick, and I had opportunity to share 
some of our work with other leaders in our denomination at the invitation of Rev. Pam Prouty via zoom, 
and we also gathered with many church members and pastors in our own Presbytery, along with Rev. Bob 
Kersten, Rev. Tom Voigt, and Rev. Randy Knuth to share in-person in Worthington. 
 
Commission and Committee Meetings: As your EP I attend all our commission and committee 
meetings. I am grateful for Rev. Andy Davis and the work of the Nominating Committee in staffing all 
our commissions and committees and grateful for all who have said “yes” to the opportunity to serve. 
 
Commission on Leadership: I meet every week with the co-chairs of our Commission on Leadership 
and our Stated Clerk, as the work of this commission is often time sensitive and there is always much to 
be done. I am grateful to Andy Davis and Louella Voigt who co-chair this busy commission. 
 
Presbyterian Advocacy Hour: I continue to participate in this monthly resource that dives into pressing 
justice issues through spiritual reflection, expert analysis, and practical tools for Advocacy. 
 
Valley Bridge: I write a weekly article for the Valley Bridge. 
 
Family Visits: I was thrilled to welcome my family for visits throughout the summer and to introduce 
them to Minnesota and all that this region has to offer! 



 

Attachment B 
The Final Report of the Holland Administrative Commission 

 
The Holland Administrative Commission consisted of the following members: 

*The Rev. David Lick, St. James (chair) 
*The Rev. Anne Veldhuisen, Marshall/Russell (clerk) 
*The Rev. Steve Voris, Luverne 
*Sonya Alexander, Ruling Elder from Redwood Falls 
*Joel Minett, Ruling Elder from Holland 
 

The Holland Administrative Commission, appointed by the Commission on Leadership, began its work in 
January of 2025 and concluded its work in May of 2025 with a successful meeting of the congregation of 
the First Presbyterian Church of Holland, in which an affirmative vote to leave the PCUSA was taken by 
the congregation. 
 
Prior to this vote, the Commission met as a group and informally communicated back and forth with the 
session in order to determine terms of dismissal that were amenable to both sides. 
 
The conditions agreed to by the congregation and Administrative Commission were as follows: 

1. All original records of the congregation (session minutes, membership logs, etc.) up to the 
point of dismissal, will be surrendered to the Presbyterian Historical Society, via the AC and 
Stated Clerk of MVP. 
2. In compensation for the Presbytery serving as guarantor of all real property held in trust by the 
Holland congregation, and in compensation for the loss of future contributions to the ministry of 
the PCUSA, a financial restitution to the Presbytery will be paid, consisting of $63,000, broken 
down as follows: 

a. Three (3) years per-capita payments (approximately $3,700 each); 
b. 2% of the value of the manse (approximately $2,800) 
c. 2% of the value of the farmland (approximately $49,000) 
d. An additional $100 to cover other costs associated with the work of this Commission 
(and to make a nice, round number) 

3. All monies would be due to the Presbytery no later than December 31, 2028, and could be 
made as annual payments of $21,000 (suggested) in 2026, 2027, and 2028; the congregation may 
make arrangements to pay out the full amount early. 
4. Once this matter is approved by the congregation, no further claim is to be made by the 
Presbytery on the property or ministry of the Holland congregation, other than those listed above. 

 
Upon affirmation of these terms by the Presbytery and upon a successful vote of the receiving Presbytery 
of the Evangelical Presbyterian Church, the Holland congregation shall be released to their new 
denomination. (They will also be charged with filing new articles of incorporation with the state of 
Minnesota, recognizing their new status.) 
 
The Holland Administrative Commission humbly submits this proposal for affirmation by the Presbytery 
of Minnesota Valleys at its September 2025 meeting, and requests that the Commission be disbanded 
with the affirmative vote of the body. 
 
Many thanks, and all glory be to God as we both continue to pursue the Gospel of Christ Jesus. 
 
In Christ, 
David Lick (on behalf of The Holland Administrative Commission) 
  



 

Attachment C 
Commission on Leadership Report 

To the Presbytery of Minnesota Valleys 
September 6, 2025 

 
Actions taken at the April 3, 2026 meeting 

1. COL VOTED to approve the Consent Agenda as follows: 
Co-chair Actions 
a. Appointed the Rev. Bev Brock to serve as Liaison to Randall church 
b. Appointed the Rev. Steve Voris as moderator of Beaver Creek 
c. Granted permission to Ruling Elder Cheri Ladwig to serve communion at Harrison, Spicer 

for one year from March 16, 2025 to March 17, 2026. 
d. Appointed Lou Voigt and Steve Voris to conduct exit interview with Galen Smith and 

Worthington, Round Lake, and Brewster 
Reports 
a. Received the six-month check in reports from the Mankato and Pipestone Sessions and pastoral 
leaders. 
b. Received report from the Randall exit interview 
c. Received the updated Membership Roll 
 

2. COL VOTED to commission Ruling Elder Kathy Terpstra for another three years in a Presbytery 
at-large, validated ministry for the Presbytery (2025-2027). 

 
3. COL VOTED to validate the ministry of the Rev. Robert Drake to the interim pastor at Faith 

Lutheran, Staples and Bethany Lutheran, Cushing, MN. 
 

4. COL VOTED to approve the Rev. Anna Williamson’s position description for a 20 hour/week 
pastor. 
 

5. COL VOTED to approve the request from the Rev. Galen Smith to retire on October 7, 2025 and 
dissolve the relationship with Westminster, Worthington, First, Brewster and First, Round Lake, MN. 
 
Actions taken at the June 5, 2025 meeting 

1. COL VOTED to approve the Consent Agenda as presented: 
 

Co-chair Actions 
a. Granted permission to Ruling Elder Connie Seltz (who has been trained) to serve communion 

at Fergus Falls Federated July 6, 2025. 
b. Appointed Kathy Knips as the liaison to Fulda 
c. Granted permission to Ruling Elder Gordy Pennertz to administer the Lord's Supper at 

Harrison, Spicer for another year (May 1, 2025 to April 30, 2026.) 
Reports 

d. Received report from the Worthington, Brewster, and Round Lake exit interviews 
e. Membership Roll 

 
2. COL VOTED to approve the terms of call between CRE Kathy Terpstra and the First 

Presbyterian Church, Willmar as a temporary supply pastor from April 28-August 3, 2025. She 
will have two vacation Sundays and will be on site one week day a week. Her salary will be 
$11,500. 

3. COL VOTED to approve the covenant agreement between CRE Jerod Jordan and the Browns 
Valley United Methodist Presbyterian Church and the First Presbyterian Church, Sisseton, SD. 



 

Jerod will be commissioned by the Presbytery of South Dakota who will also assign a mentor. All 
the background checks have been completed. Jerod will become moderator of the Browns Valley 
Session August 10, 2025. The terms of call are as follows: 
Cash Salary     $42,000 (housing will be $35,473.80) 
Reimbursable expenses 
Continuing Education/Book allowance  $1,200.00 
Travel at current IRS rate   $1,500.00 
Four weeks’ vacation including Sundays; continuing education time – two weeks. 

4. COL VOTED to move the Rev. Tony Oltmann to the member at large roll. 
5. COL VOTED to extend the commission of CRE Dennis Peterson for another three years as an at-

large CRE to the presbytery through June, 2028. 
6. COL VOTED to approve the Compensation Report. 

 
Actions taken at the August 7, 2025 meeting 

1. COL VOTED to approve the following co-chair actions: 
a. Ruling Elder Gloria Vande Brake will be filling the pulpit and serve communion on 

September 7th at the Randall Presbyterian. 
b. Granted Permission to Ruling Elder Keven Withers to serve communion at First 

Presbyterian Church, Osakis, and the Galeon Nursing Home from August 7, 2025-August 
6, 2026. 

2. COL VOTED to grant tri-session permission (Worthington, Brewster, Round Lake) to form a 
PNC. 

3. COL VOTED to recommend the 2026 Compensation Policy to the Presbytery. 
4. COL also assigned congregational liaisons. 

 



Minnesota Valleys 7/31/2025

Statement of Financial Position

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2025

YTD 
Unalloc. 
Income

Current 
Balance 
Available Notes

Assets
1 Operating Funds: 1000 Checking - USB $127,448 $21,439 $52,175 $45,617

1010 Savings - USB 500 0 0 0

7 Operating Funds Total $127,948 $21,439 $52,175 $45,617

Investment Portfolios: 1100 NCTC Balanced Income Fund $420,049 $482,148 $483,502 $522,119

1110 NCTC MN Val Ch Loan Fund a 279,856 320,989 331,927 358,451

1120 NCTC Development & Mission 460,264 527,913 524,283 566,151

1150 NCTC Proceeds - Church Closure 499,253 572,632 599,419 647,326

1180 NCTC Operating Reserves 113,907 126,023 112,091 33,956
5/30/25 transfer of $80,000 to 
checking acct

# 1210 NCMF Candidates Trust Fund 16,878 18,472 19,098 19,835

# 1220 Fndn-Ken Stinson 16,835 16,835 16,835 16,835

# 1230 PCF Beatrice Ronning Fund 9,253 9,253 9,253 9,253

# Investments total $1,816,294 $2,074,265 $2,096,407 $2,173,926
Total Assets: $1,944,242 $2,095,704 $2,148,582 $2,219,543

Liabilities
Operating Payables: 1208 Due From (To) Synod Payroll $20,134 $20,354 $21,215 $21,342

1209 SBA PPP Loan 0 0 0 0

# 2103 GA  Per Capita 0 0 0 0

# 2099 A/P Synod - Per Capita/Fin Svs 2,960 2,881 2,793 2,710

2024 Unallocated Deposits 0 0 0 0

Operating Payables Total $23,094 $23,235 $24,008 $24,052

# Pass-through Payables: 2000 GA Unified Mission $1,760 $2,601 $3,302 $459

# 2001 GA Designated Mission 5,000 5,480 4,320 0

2020 Synod Unified Mission 1,615 906 1,677 459

2021 Synod Designated Mission 0 0 0 0

2002 GA One Great Hour of Sharing 850 462 1,609 253

2003 GA Christmas Joy Offering 50 2,198 245 0

2004 GA Peace & Global Witness 364 376 219 78

2006 GA Pentecost Offering 0 27 60 961

2007 GA Hunger Program 0 0 1,000 0

2008 GA Theological Education Fund 200 120 115 100

2009 GA Disaster Relief 1,100 2,000 1,200 50

2010 Special Offering Payable 0 0 0 0

2150 Clearwater Forest 100 1,920 1,890 0

2160 Lakeshore Center at Okoboji 0 0 0 0

# Pass-through Payables Total $11,039 $16,090 $15,639 $2,360

# Total Liabilities: $34,133 $39,325 $39,647 $26,412
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Minnesota Valleys 7/31/2025

Statement of Financial Position

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2025

YTD 
Unalloc. 
Income

Current 
Balance 
Available Notes

Net Assets
Designated Accounts:

4705/5405 2005 Nuer Mental Health Grant Fund $0 $0 $2,938 $1,051 ($1,051) $0

9001/9501 2100 SDOP 545 545 545 545 0 545
9003/9503 2105 Shared/Emergency Grant 19,923 20,923 24,558 27,813 0 27,813 YE: Receives unspent 7320.

9004/9504 2110 Legal/PJC 5,029 5,529 6,029 6,529 0 6,529 YE: Receives unspent 7910.

9005/9505 2115 Jackson Church sale 155,288 146,370 146,370 146,733 0 146,733

9006/9506 2120 Presbytery Building Sale 181,637 181,637 181,637 181,637 0 181,637

9007/9507 2125 PPP Loan Fund 32,210 32,210 29,982 29,982 0 29,982 YE: Use to replenish 2325.

9008/9508 2130 Operational Reserve Account 50,000 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 50,000

9009/9509 2135 GA Alternates 5,687 5,648 5,648 1,690 0 1,690 YE: Receives unspent 7110.

9010/9510 2140 EP General Assembly Account 5,152 5,112 5,112 4,454 0 4,454 YE: Receives unspent 6050.

9011/9511 2145 Stated Clerk GA Acct 7,254 7,254 7,254 6,368 0 6,368 YE: Receives unspent 7050.

9012/9512 2165 Admin Asst Contin Ed 706 304 804 55 (50) 5

YE: Receives unspent 6230. 
Spend from 9512 first. Max 
balance is $1500.

9013/9513 2170 EP Continuing Ed 1,601 651 1,614 1,833 (50) 1,783

YE: Receives unspent 6030. 
Spend from 9513 first. Max 
balance is $4500.

9014/9514 2175 Stated Clerk Contin Ed 1,642 1,251 1,500 1,500 0 1,500

YE: Receives unspent 7030. 
Spend from 9514 first. Max 
balance is $1500.

9015/9515 2200 Supp&Dev Pastrl&Congr Leaders 314 (47) (47) (47) 0 (47)

9016/9516 2210 Commission on Leadership Event 10,060 10,810 11,560 12,310 0 12,310
YE: Receives 1/2 of unspent 
7330, 1/2 of unspent 7340.

9017/9517 2220 Boundary Training 3,624 975 1,725 2,386 0 2,386
YE: Receives 1/2 of unspent 
7330, 1/2 of unspent 7340.

9018/9518 2300 Camp&Conference Scho&Support 37,930 41,680 41,455 45,580 2,188 47,767 YE: Receives unspent 7520

4724/5724 2302 Triennium 10,488 14,111 17,371 21,101 (4,505) 16,596 YE: Receives unspent 5260.

9020/9520 2305 3-Year Grants to Pastors 0 0 14,446 24,446 0 24,446 YE: Receives unspent 5421.

9021/9521 2307 Youth Coordinator Prog Expenses 0 0 2,000 4,000 0 4,000 YE: Receives unspent 6452. 

9022/9522 2310 Cong Transformation 60,419 42,919 42,472 25,894 (45,325) (19,431)

9023/9523 2315 ChemicAbuse&DependTrng Pastors 2,573 2,931 3,240 3,632 0 3,632

9024/9524 2320 Pby Pentecost Offering 241 241 241 241 0 241

9025/9525 2325 Technology Upgrades (3,740) (2,228) 0 2,250 1,313 3,563
Spend from 8540 first. YE: 
Replenish from 2125.

4004/5380 2330 Peace and Global Witness 5,216 7,958 7,958 8,523 1,310 9,833

9028/9528 2450 Lead Dev for Minis-The Academy 5,048 5,048 5,048 5,048 0 5,048

9029/9529 2500 Occidente Projects 960 960 960 960 (960) 0 Spend from fund before budget. 

9031/9531 2510 Occidente Scholarships 12,215 13,290 13,290 14,095 0 14,095 Spend from fund before budget. 

9033/9533 2520 Occidente Travel 2,947 2,947 1,027 1,027 (1,027) 0 YE: Receives unspent 5345.

9035/9535 2530 Occidente Miss Work Trip 1,183 1,183 1,183 1,183 (1,183) 0
9036/9536 2550 Candidate Trust Fund/Interest 31,946 32,464 32,829 34,475 0 34,475 YE: Receives balance of 4940.

9038/9538 2605 Brooten Church Sale 48,323 64,743 64,743 65,240 278 65,518
9039/9530 2800 Christian Higher Ed Schlrshp Fnd 0 0 0 0 7,065 7,065 Catch-up distribution rec'd Jan '25

# Designated Funds Total $696,420 $697,419 $725,493 $732,535 ($41,998) $690,538
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Minnesota Valleys 7/31/2025

Statement of Financial Position

12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2025

YTD 
Unalloc. 
Income

Current 
Balance 
Available Notes

Restricted Funds 3400 Perm Restrict Stinson Fund $13,272 $13,272 $13,272 $13,272 $0 $13,272

3420 Perm Restrict Ronning Fund 9,253 9,253 9,253 9,253 0 9,253
4215/4216/7215/8215 3215 Transforming Events Desig Fund 13,667 13,505 13,505 13,505 0 13,505

3120 Small Church Resid. Grants 15,000 10,000 9,446 9,446 0 9,446

Restricted Funds Total $51,191 $46,029 $45,475 $45,475 $0 $45,475

Equity in Funds Invested 3300 Temp. Restrict Balanced Fnd $244,120 $195,247 $240,819 $271,271 $26,683 $297,954

3310 Temp. Restrict Loan Fund 250,824 192,708 220,042 237,399 16,986 254,385

3320 Temp. Restrict Dev/Mis Fund 271,480 182,247 233,263 268,091 29,611 297,703

3350 Temp. Restrict Closures Fund 494,911 389,099 435,823 464,673 29,739 494,412

3360 Temp. Restrict Candid. Fund 16,217 12,994 14,589 15,214 737 15,951

3000 Pooled Funds Unallocated 0 0 0 0

Equity in Funds Invested Total $1,277,552 $972,295 $1,144,536 $1,256,649 $103,756 $1,360,404

Reserves & YTD Surplus 3100 Prior Years' Unalloc. Surplus $273,275 $188,317 $138,280 $74,585 $22,129 $96,713

YTD Unallocated Changes in Funds (360,579) 171,181 100,409 24,751
YTD Operating Surplus (Deficit) (27,750) (18,863) (33,155) 96,889

YTD Designated Funds Surplus (Deficit) (37,752)

YTD Non-operating Income (Loss) 0 0

# Reserves & YTD Surplus Total ($115,054) $340,634 $205,534 $158,472 $96,713

Total Liabilities and Net Assets $1,944,242 $2,095,704 $2,160,685 $2,219,543 $2,219,543

Composition of Assets
# Assets Needed to Cover Liabilities $34,133 $39,325 $39,647 $26,412

Assets Needed to Cover Ded. Accounts $696,420 $697,419 $725,493 $732,535

Non-Financial Assets ($0) ($0) ($0) ($0)

Unallocated YTD Income (incl. inv. gains) $121,639

→ Undesig. Assets $1,213,689 $1,358,959 $1,383,442 $1,338,957

Total Assets $1,944,242 $2,095,704 $2,148,582 $2,219,543

a.  Dividends are generally reinvested and portfolio and values are marked to market, quarterly.
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Operating Income
Presbytery Income 4000 Mission Support $70,695 $76,257 $79,327 $49,028 $5,558 $42,904 $46,667 $80,000

4004 Presbytery Peacemaking 1,016 1,242 3,027 1,388 164 1,348 0 0 includes remittances & monthly transfers

4110 Presbytery Per Capita 222,941 238,243 224,548 178,798 14,233 171,895 132,503 227,148

4200 Synod Support: Salary/Benefit 10,000 10,000 10,000 5,833 833 5,833 5,833 10,000

4400 Interest & Dividends 1,182 5,826 4,067 2,857 5 1,871 0 0

4410 Transfer of Assets a 62,158 59,674 70,666 41,222 6,022 122,152 88,443 151,617

4415 Bea Ourada Interest 141 197 237 175 62 193 0 0

4420 Other Income 210 152 242 107 0 2,704 8,750 15,000

Total Presbytery Income $368,343 $391,590 $392,114 $279,409 $26,877 $348,902 $282,196 $483,765

Dedicated  Receipts 4120 Occidente Receipts $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

4130 Sudan/Ethiopia Recepts 0 0 5,000 5,000 0 0 0 0

4705 Nuer Grant Fund income 0 5,000 0 0 0 0 0 0

4724 Triennium Receipts 0 1,710 230 0 2,007 6,822 0 0

4900 Dividend/Dev&Miss Fund 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4930 Dividends Ch Closure 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4940 Dividends Candidate Trust 519 365 994 203 115 225 0 0 YE: Balance to 2550.

Total Dedicated Receipts $519 $7,075 $6,224 $5,203 $2,122 $7,046 $0 $0

Income before Portfolio Changes $368,862 $398,664 $398,337 $284,611 $28,998 $355,948 $282,196 $483,765

Operating Expense
COMMISSION ON PRESBYTERY LIFE

5010 CPL Expenses & Mileage $50 $25 $396 $190 $0 $540 $700 $1,200

Meetings & Moderator 5110 Presbytery Meeting Expense 1,336 506 1,948 180 0 35 875 1,500

5120 Presbytery Moderator 298 1,731 862 557 0 71 1,458 2,500

5130 Recording Clerk 763 750 389 339 0 371 583 1,000

Ministries of Presbytery 5210 Equipping the Saints/Enrichmnt 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5724 Triennium Expenses (Designated Fund) 0 1,470 0 0 0 11,326 0 0 Spend before 5260

5260 Youth Triennium from Budget 0 240 0 0 0 0 2,042 3,500 YE: Unspent balance to 2302.

Mission Connections 5310 South Sudan/Ethiopia TaskForce 1,800 1,800 5,159 5,079 0 0 1,050 1,800

5330 Occidente-TF Mtgs & Mileage 0 0 0 0 0 0 146 250

5335 Occidente-INEPG 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5340 Occidente-ProjectsScholarships 0 0 0 0 0 0 2,333 4,000

5345 Occidente-Guat Network Conf 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 YE: Unspent balance to 2520.

5350 Occidente - Delegation 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5370 Clearwater Forest 5,100 9,100 5,000 2,500 0 2,500 2,917 5,000

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

5375 Lakeshore Center 4,500 4,500 4,500 2,250 0 2,250 2,625 4,500

5376 MN Council of Churches 1,500 1,500 1,500 750 0 750 875 1,500

5380 Peace Fund expenses 1,016 1,242 2,500 33 39 39 0 0

5405 Nuer Grant Fund expenses 0 2,063 1,887 1,887 0 1,051 0 0

Total Commission on Presb Life $16,362 $24,926 $24,141 $13,765 $39 $18,933 $15,604 $26,750

COMMISSION ON PRESB. OPERATIONS

Commission Operations 5510 COO Mtg Exp & Mileage $831 $804 $728 $399 $0 $342 $525 $900

5520 COO Administrative Commissions 0 0 0 0 48 1,348 583 1,000

5530 COO Legal 225 0 0 0 0 0 583 1,000

Per Capita Apport. 5600 GA Per Capita 49,237 52,313 50,176 29,269 4,461 31,225 31,225 53,528

5610 Synod Per Capita 30,156 29,211 28,160 16,427 2,263 15,843 15,843 27,159

Financial Services 5710 Financial Services-SLAP 5,360 5,360 5,360 3,127 447 3,127 3,127 5,360

5720 Business Resources Consultant 1,500 1,500 1,500 875 125 875 875 1,500

5730 Accounting/Audit 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Presbytery Office 5810 Insurance 2,703 947 2,846 2,846 0 4,115 1,750 3,000

5815 Building/Ground Maintenance 18,596 14,779 15,254 8,794 960 6,388 6,720 11,520

5820 Utilities (14) (428) (314) 0 0 0 0 0

5825 Telephone/Telecommunications 1,801 1,533 3,089 1,863 198 1,430 1,925 3,300

5830 Internet Service 1,837 225 280 0 0 2,015 583 1,000

5835 Postage 370 475 196 85 0 36 292 500

5840 Office Supplies 3,150 3,171 3,861 1,210 38 1,304 583 1,000

5845 Photocopier-Supplies&Maint 1,340 419 432 131 0 15 292 500

5850 Equipment Maint & Purchase 3,013 85 978 0 0 0 1,750 3,000

5855 Tech Support Fees 6,464 4,835 4,367 2,382 397 2,779 2,917 5,000

5860 VANCO Transaction Fees 0 0 0 0 21 142 0 0

5865 Care Fund 114 39 57 57 0 0 117 200

5870 Campus Ministry Center 141 197 237 117 0 131 88 150

7520 CTD Camp Scholarships 2,400 3,225 2,700 2,325 825 1,875 1,750 3,000

7530 CTD Synod School Scholarships 1,500 0 700 700 1,100 1,100 933 1,600

7550 Leadership Dev. - Academy 2,500 2,500 2,500 1,250 0 1,250 1,458 2,500

8540 Technology Grants 0 4,000 3,302 1,565 400 2,013 2,333 4,000 Spend from 8540, then 2325.

Total Commission on Presb. Ops $133,222 $125,190 $126,409 $73,422 $11,282 $77,352 $76,252 $130,717

STAFF SERVICES AND SUPPORT

Executive 6010 EP Salary & Housing $74,288 $92,923 $97,569 $56,915 $8,537 $59,761 $59,761 $102,448

6020 EP Benefits 23,815 36,240 35,840 20,981 2,451 17,159 17,159 29,415

6030 EP Continuing Education 575 0 177 0 0 0 875 1,500
YE: Unspent balance to 2170. 
Spend from 9513 first. 
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

6040 EP Expense Account 7,497 7,952 8,055 2,435 164 4,319 5,833 10,000

6050 EP GA Expense Account 40 0 658 658 0 0 0 0 YE: Unspent balance to 2140.

6060 Mid-Council Leaders Gathering 22 2,343 0 0 0 0 875 1,500

Total Executive Presbyter $106,236 $139,458 $142,299 $80,990 $11,153 $81,239 $84,503 $144,863

Admin. Assistant 6210 Admin Assistant-Salary $48,000 $50,400 $52,920 $30,870 $4,631 $32,414 $32,414 $55,566

6215 Admin Assistant Bonus 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6220 Admin Assistant-Pension 29,273 31,838 5,027 2,933 440 3,079 3,242 5,557

6221 Admin Assistant-Major Medical 0 0 28,944 16,884 2,259 15,814 15,814 27,110

6230 Admin Assistant-Cont Ed 0 0 177 0 0 364 292 500
YE: Unspent balance to 2165. 
Spend from 9512 first.

6235 Admin Assistant-Social Securit 3,482 3,810 4,006 2,317 400 2,801 2,480 4,251

6250 Admin mileage reimbursement 0 0 0 0 72 605 1,167 2,000

Total Admin Assistant $80,755 $86,048 $91,074 $53,003 $7,802 $55,078 $55,407 $94,984

Youth Coordinator 6310 Youth Coordinator-Salary $9,000 $895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $14,642 $25,100

6320 Youth Coordinator-Pension 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6321 Youth Coordinator-Major Medical 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6330 Youth Coordinator-Cont Educ 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

6335 Youth Coordinator-Social Security 689 0 0 0 0 0 1,120 1,920

6451 Youth Coordinator - Expense Acct 489 0 0 0 0 0 1,167 2,000

6452 Youth Coord - Program Expenses 0 0 0 0 0 0 1,167 2,000
YE: Unspent balance to 2307. 
Spend from here first. 

Total Youth Coordinator $10,178 $895 $0 $0 $0 $0 $18,095 $31,020

6455 Overall Benefits - Other 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 BOP reimbursement less than fees

Total Staff Services & Support $197,169 $226,401 $233,373 $133,993 $18,954 $136,317 $158,006 $270,867

ECCLESIASTICAL SERVICES & SUPPORT

Stated Clerk 7010 Stated Clerk-Salary $21,250 $22,312 $23,428 $13,666 $2,050 $14,349 $14,349 $24,599

7012 Stated Clerk-Annuity 5,000 5,000 5,000 2,917 417 2,917 2,917 5,000

7030 Stated Clerk-Continuing Educ 200 0 177 0 0 0 292 500
YE: Unspent balance to 2175. 
Spend from 9514 first.

7035 Stated Clerk-Social Security 1,626 1,707 1,792 1,045 157 1,098 1,098 1,882

7040 Stated Clerk-Expense Account 2,117 1,802 2,027 1,646 0 984 1,167 2,000

7050 Stated Clerk-GA Expense Acct 0 0 885 483 0 0 0 0 YE: Unspent balance to 2145.

7060 Stated Clerk-Fall Polity Conf 186 1,387 0 0 0 0 875 1,500

Total Stated Clerk $30,378 $32,208 $33,310 $19,757 $2,623 $19,347 $20,697 $35,481

GA Alt. Commission 7110 GA Commiss & Alternates $39 $0 $3,958 $1,366 $0 $542 $0 $0 YE: Unspent balance to 2135.

Ecclesiastical Services 7210 Bills&Overt Cmte Exp&Mileage 0 0 0 0 0 0 292 500

7220 Session Records Committee 0 75 0 0 0 0 292 500

Total Ecc. Services & Support $30,417 $32,283 $37,267 $21,123 $2,623 $19,890 $21,281 $36,481
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

COMMISSION ON LEADERSHIP

5421 3-Year Grants to Pastors $5,000 $554 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 YE: Unspent balance to 2305.

5424 Pastors Retreat $4,591 $5,771 $5,981 ($220) $0 $4,096 $3,646 $6,250

7310 COL Commission Mtg&Mileage Exp 5,539 5,093 4,979 1,628 0 2,022 2,917 5,000

7320 COL Conf/Granta/Scholarships 3,000 365 745 645 0 300 2,917 5,000 YE: Unspent balance to 2105.

7330 COL Ann Consult Cand/Inquirers 0 0 0 0 0 0 583 1,000
YE: Unspent balance split 
between 2210 and 2220.

7340 COL-Synod Leadership Summit 0 0 0 0 0 0 583 1,000
YE: Unspent balance split 
between 2210 and 2220.

7450 Coaching for Pastors/Staff 1,250 600 450 125 150 150 0 0

Total Commission on Leadership $19,379 $12,383 $12,155 $2,179 $150 $6,569 $10,646 $18,250

COMMITTEE ON CONGREGATIONAL NURTURE

7410 CCN Mtg Exp & Mileage 0 401 37 37 0 0 0 0

7420 CCN Visitation Mileage 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Comm. On Cong. Nurture $0 $401 $37 $37 $0 $0 $0 $0

PRESBYTERY RESPONSE TEAM

7610 PRT Mtg Expenses & Mileage $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

7620 PRT Team Training 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Presbytery Response Team $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

COMMITTEE ON REPRESENTATION

7710 COR Mtgs & Mileage 0 43 0 0 0 0 117 200

PERMANENT JUDICIAL COMMISSION

7910 PJC Mtg Expenses & Mileage 0 0 0 0 0 0 292 500 YE: Unspent balance to 2110.

TRANSFORMING EVENTS

5015 Grant Transfer 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

7215 TRFMG Evts Grant expenses 162 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8215 TRFMG Evts exp not pd by grant 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Transforming Events $162 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Total Expenses $396,712 $421,627 $433,383 $244,519 $33,048 $259,059 $282,196 $483,765

Operating Net Income ($27,850) ($22,963) ($35,045) $40,092 ($4,050) $96,889 $0 $0
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

Remittance Receipts & Transfers

Pass-through Receipts 4700 GA Unified Mission $7,428 $10,796 $10,520 $6,171 $459 $4,594 $0 $0

4701 GA Designated Mission 6,700 5,880 4,420 100 0 100 0 0

4702 One Great Hour of Sharing 20,715 23,743 26,795 24,344 253 21,619 0 0

4703 Christmas Joy Offering 11,228 11,741 11,607 11,126 0 9,045 0 0

4704 GA Peace&Global Witness 2,062 2,521 3,100 1,042 78 961 0 0

4706 GA Pentecost Offering 2,531 2,201 3,614 3,092 961 1,928 0 0

4707 Hunger Program 0 31 1,000 0 0 0 0 0

4708 Theological Education Fund 1,400 450 3,415 3,300 100 300 0 0

4709 Disaster Relief 15,482 11,194 5,723 3,388 50 7,679 0 0

4710 Special Pass-through Offrering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4720 Synod Unified Mission 7,875 7,356 7,195 4,396 459 4,594 0 0

4740 Lakeshore Center Okoboji Receipts 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

4750 Clearwater Forest Receipts 100 4,100 1,890 0 0 0 0 0

Total Pass-through Receipts $75,522 $80,014 $79,280 $56,959 $2,360 $50,820 $0 $0

Transfers to Payables 5400 GA Unified Mission $7,428 $10,796 $10,520 $6,171 $459 $4,594 $0 $0

5401 GA Designated Mission 6,700 5,880 4,420 100 0 100 0 0

5402 One Great Hour of Sharing 20,715 23,743 26,795 24,344 253 21,619 0 0

5403 Christmas Joy Offering 11,228 11,741 11,607 11,126 0 9,045 0 0

5404 GA Peace & Global Witness 2,062 2,521 3,100 1,042 78 961 0 0

5406 GA Pentecost Offering 2,531 2,201 3,614 3,092 961 1,928 0 0

5407 Hunger Program 0 31 1,000 0 0 0 0 0

5408 Theological Education Fund 1,400 450 3,415 3,300 100 300 0 0

5409 Disaster Relief 15,482 11,194 5,723 3,388 50 7,679 0 0

5410 Special Pass-through Offrering 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5420 Synod Unified Mission 7,875 7,356 7,195 4,396 459 4,594 0 0

8541 Lakeshore Center 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8542 Clearwater Forest  0 0 1,890 0 0 0 0 0

Total Pass-through Transfers $75,422 $75,914 $79,280 $56,959 $2,360 $50,820 $0 $0

Receipts net of transfers $100 $4,100 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

Designated Fund Income & Expenses
Income (doesn't include 

1/1 transfers) 9001 SDOP - income $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9003 Shared/Emergency Grant - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9004 Legal/PJC - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9005 Jackson Church Sale - income 0 0 5,533 5,533 0 0 0 0

9006 Presbytery Bldg Sale - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9007 PPP Loan Fund - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9008 Operational Reserves - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9009 GA Alternates - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9010 EP General Assembly - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9011 Stated Clerk GA - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9012 Admin Asst Cont Ed - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9013 EP Cont Ed - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9014 Stated Clerk Cont Ed - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9015 Supp/Dev Pstrl/Cong Ldrs - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9016 Comm on Leadership Event - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9017 Boundary Training  - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9018 Camp/Conf Schlrshp/Supp - inc 0 0 3,825 2,188 313 2,188 0 0 inc. monthly transfers

9020 3-yr Grants to Pastors - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9021 Youth Coord Prog - income 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9022 Cong Transformation - inc 0 0 57,500 34,375 625 5,875 0 0 inc. monthly transfers

9023 Chem Abuse & Depend Trg - inc 0 0 122 122 0 0 0 0

9024 Pby Pentecost offering - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9025 Technology upgrades - income 0 0 2,250 1,313 188 1,313 0 0 inc. monthly transfers

9028 Lead Dev/The Academy - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9029 Occidente Projects - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9031 Occidente Scholarships - inc 0 0 805 0 0 0 0 0

9033 Occidente Travel - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9035 Occidente Misn Work Trip - inc 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9036 Candidate Trst Fund/Int - inc 0 0 652 302 0 0 0 0

9038 Brooten Church sale - inc 0 0 497 272 96 278 0 0

9039 Christian Higher Ed Schlrshp Fnd - inc 0 0 0 0 465 7,065 0 0

Total Designated Fund Income $0 $0 $71,184 $44,104 $1,686 $16,718 $0 $0

Expenses 9501 SDOP exp $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

9503 Shared/Emergency Grnt - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9504 Legal/PJC - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9505 Jackson Church sale - exp 0 0 5,170 5,170 0 0 0 0

9506 Presbytery Bldg Sale - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9507 PPP Loan Fund - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9508 Oper Reserve Acct - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

9509 GA Alternates 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9510 EP General Assembly - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9511 Stated Clerk GA - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9512 Admin Asst Cont Ed - exp 0 0 749 749 0 50 0 0 Spend from here, then 6230.

9513 EP Cont Ed - exp 0 0 1,104 1,104 0 50 0 0 Spend from here, then 6030.

9514 Stated Clerk Cont Ed - exp 0 0 207 0 0 0 0 0 Spend from here, then 7030

9515 Supp/Dev Pstrl/Cong Ldrs - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9516 Comm on Leadership Event - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9517 Boundary Training - exp 0 0 89 45 0 0 0 0

9518 Camp/Cof Schlrshp/Supp - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9520 3-yr Grants to Pastors - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9521 Youth Coord Prog - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9522 Cong Transformation - exp 0 0 74,078 55,000 2,100 51,200 0 0

9523 Chem Abuse & Depend Trg - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9524 Pby Pentecost offering - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9525 Technology upgrades - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9528 Lead Dev/The Academy - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9529 Occidente Projects - exp 0 0 0 0 0 960 0 0

9531 Occidente Scholarships - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9533 Occidente Travel - exp 0 0 0 0 0 1,027 0 0

9535 Occidente Misn Work Trip - exp 0 0 0 0 0 1,183 0 0

9536 Cadidate Trst Fund/Int - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9538 Brooten Church sale - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

9539 Christian Higher Ed Schlrshp Fnd - exp 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

Total Designated Fund Expenses $0 $0 $81,398 $62,068 $2,100 $54,470 $0 $0

Designated Fund Net Income $0 $0 ($10,214) ($17,964) ($414) ($37,752) $0 $0
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Minnesota Valleys
Statement of Financial Activity
For the Month/YTD Ended July 31, 2025

Notes

YTD Current Mo. Current YTD YTD Full Yr.
12/31/2022 12/31/2023 12/31/2024 7/31/2024 7/31/2025 7/31/2025 Budget Budget

Previous Years Current Year Current Budget

Non-operating 
Income 4730 Gain (Loss) on Building Sale $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0

Portfolio Value

Value Changes 4910 Market Value change (Dev/Miss) ($77,017) $59,217 $45,325 $27,050 $0 $36,649 $0 $0

4920 Market Value change (Ch Closure) (83,541) 64,234 48,462 29,342 0 41,936 0 0

4950 Market Value change (Cand Tr) (3,223) 1,594 626 720 0 737 0 0

4970 Market Value change (Loan Fnd) (46,829) 36,006 27,259 16,448 0 23,218 0 0

4980 Market Value change (Balanced) (37,887) 54,358 41,289 24,705 0 33,804 0 0

4990 Market Value change (Undesignated) (34,925) 30,445 23,115 13,890 0 19,309 0 0

Costs and Transfers 5910 Operating Transfer Dev/Miss a 12,217 8,201 10,497 6,123 1,005 7,037 0 0

5920 Operating Transfer Closure Fnd a 22,271 17,509 19,612 11,440 1,743 12,198 0 0

5950 Candid. Fnd Transfer to 2550 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

5970 Operating Transfer Loan Fund a 11,287 8,672 9,902 5,776 890 6,232 0 0

5980 Operating Transfer Bal. Fund a 10,985 8,786 10,837 6,321 1,017 7,121 0 0

5990 Transfers from Unallocated Eq a 20,398 31,505 34,818 20,311 2,616 98,315 0 0

Total Portfolio Income ($360,579) $171,181 $100,409 $62,183 ($7,272) $24,751 $0 $0

Consolidated Net Income ($388,329) $152,318 $65,364 $102,276 ($11,736) $83,887 $0 $0

a. Based on a 4.5% annual distribution from NCTC investment assets minus an annual distribution of $15,000 placed in designated accounts 2300, 2310, 2325, 2330 for benefit of Camps and 
scholarships, Congregational transformation, Technology, and Peace & global witness. Starting with 5/31/25 report, accounts 4410 and 5990 impacted by dollar transfers from investment accounts to 
checking account. 
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